

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 18-1947

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

RICHARD WAYNE LEEDOM,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POWESHIEK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE SHAWN R. SHOWERS, JUDGE (TRIAL)
THE HONORABLE CRYSTAL S. CRONK (DISCOVERY)

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

DARREL MULLINS
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
darrel.mullins@ag.iowa.gov

SUSAN R. KRISKO
Assistant Attorney General

THOMAS J. OGDEN
Assistant Attorney General

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	12
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	19
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	26
I. The district court properly declined to divulge the victim’s confidential medical records.....	26
A. The facts indicate H.M.’s therapist’s records will not likely contain exculpatory evidence.	27
B. The Court correctly found Iowa Code § 622.10(4)(a) prohibits disclosure.	29
C. Neither section 622.10(4)(a) nor various constitutional provisions require an <i>ex parte</i> hearing.	37
D. Acknowledging that one has discussed sexual abuse with a therapist does not waive confidentiality.....	42
E. A remedy, if any, is a conditional affirmance, not a new trial.	47
II. Leedom wished to introduce rebuttal evidence by H.M.’s therapists to show she did not report allegations and substantive evidence that H.M.’s mother had been assaulted under mysterious circumstances. He has not proven the district court denied him admissible evidence.	48
III. The district court found no violation of its <i>limine</i> ruling or error in closing arguments and, therefore, no prosecutorial misconduct. Leedom has not shown the court abused its discretion.	55

A. The State elicited proper expert testimony on delayed disclosure of child sexual abuse.	57
B. The State did not urge jury nullification trying to explain the difference between two seemingly inconsistent instructions.	70
C. The State properly discussed Terri Leedom’s unobjected-to testimony.....	72
IV. The prosecutor acted appropriately. The district court properly quashed the subpoena for her to testify.	74
V. The district properly excused three potential jurors with work commitments.....	77
VI. No reversible error occurred. Cumulative effect analysis is not necessary.....	80
CONCLUSION.....	81
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	81
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	82

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	41
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	35
<i>Clay v. Woodbury Cty., Iowa</i> , 965 F.Supp.2d 1055 (N.D. 2013)	43, 44, 45
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996)	37, 53, 75
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987).....	31, 32
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988)	53
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	35
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 476 F.2d 733 (3rd Cir. 1973)	76
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	75
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977).....	37

State Cases

<i>Addison v. State</i> , 917 A.2d 1200 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2007).....	39, 40, 41
<i>Alcala v. Marriott Intern., Inc.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2016)	33
<i>Brandon v. West Bend Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 681 N.W.2d 633 (Iowa 2004)	44
<i>Burns v. City of Waterloo</i> , 187 Iowa 922, 173 N.W. 16 (1919)	46
<i>Butler v. State</i> , 830 S.W.2d 125 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 1992).....	79
<i>Chatman v. State</i> , 334 N.E.2d 673 (Ind. 1975)	76
<i>Chung v. Legacy Corp.</i> , 548 N.W.2d 147 (Iowa 1996)	47
<i>Commonwealth v. Jeter</i> , 416 A.2d 1100 (Pa. Super. 1979)	35

<i>Commonwealth v. Mitchell</i> , 831 N.E.2d 890 (Mass. 2005).....	42
<i>DeSimone v. State</i> , 803 N.W.2d 97 (Iowa 2011)	35
<i>Goldsmith v. State</i> , 651 N.W.2d 866 (Md. Ct. App. 1995).....	32
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 784 S.W.2d 5 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 1989)	79
<i>Johnson v. Interstate Power Co.</i> , 481 N.W.2d 310 (Iowa 1992)	48
<i>Keefe v. Bernard</i> , 774 N.W.2d 663 (Iowa 2009).....	77
<i>Kling v. Sup. Ct. Ventura Cty.</i> , 239 P.3d 670 (Cal. 2010).....	39
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012)	26, 55, 74, 80
<i>Leaf v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber</i> , 590 N.W.2d 525 (Iowa 1999).....	57
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	26, 55
<i>Meinders v. Dunkerton Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 645 N.W.2d 632 (Iowa 2002)	36
<i>Miller v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 392 N.W.2d 500 (Iowa 1986)	43
<i>Nichols v. State</i> , 754 S.W.2d 185 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 1988).....	78
<i>Payton v. State</i> , 572 S.W.2d 677 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 1978).....	78
<i>People v. Stanaway</i> , 521 N.W.2d 557 (Mich. 1994)	33
<i>Quad City Bank & Trust v. Jim Kircher & Assoc., P.C.</i> , 804 N.W.2d 83 (Iowa 2011).....	48
<i>Simpson v. State</i> , S.Ct. No. 15-1529, 2017 WL 1735615 (Iowa Ct. App. May 3, 2017).....	61
<i>Squealer Feeds v. Pickering</i> , 530 N.W.2d 678 (Iowa 1995).....	42, 43
<i>Staff Mgmt. v. Jimenez</i> , 839 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2013)	36
<i>State ex rel. Hager v. Carriers Ins. Co.</i> , 440 N.W.2d 386 (Iowa 1989)	37

<i>State v. Alberts</i> , 722 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2006)	48
<i>State v. Barnhardt</i> , 2018 WL 2230938 (Iowa Ct. App. May 16, 2018).....	62
<i>State v. Barrett</i> , S.Ct. No. 17-1814, 2018 WL 6132275 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 21, 2018)	30, 47
<i>State v. Beloved</i> , S.Ct. No. 14-1796, 2015 WL 8390222 (Iowa Ct App. Dec. 9, 2015)	62
<i>State v. Blum</i> , 510 N.W.2d 175 (Iowa 1993)	80
<i>State v. Boggs</i> , 741 N.W.2d 492 (Iowa 2007)	56
<i>State v. Brewer</i> , 247 N.W.2d 205 (Iowa 1976).....	76
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 569 N.W.2d 113 (Iowa 1997).....	54
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 856 N.W.2d 685 (Iowa 2014)	59
<i>State v. Burkett</i> , 357 N.W.2d 632 (Iowa 1984)	81
<i>State v. Carey</i> , 165 N.W.2d 27 (Iowa 1969)	80
<i>State v. Carey</i> , 709 N.W.2d 547 (Iowa 2006)	73
<i>State v. Cashen</i> , 789 N.W.2d 400 (Iowa 2013)	31, 32
<i>State v. Chidester</i> , 570 N.W.2d 78 (Iowa 1997)	78
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 814 N.W.2d 551 (Iowa 2012)	37, 53
<i>State v. Cline</i> , 617 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 2000)	40
<i>State v. Coker</i> , 412 N.W.2d 589 (Iowa 1987)	41
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 295 N.W.2d 29 (Iowa 1980)	37, 43, 44
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 907 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 2018)	55, 56, 71
<i>State v. Critelli</i> , 237 Iowa 1271, 24 N.W.2d 113 (Iowa 1946).....	77
<i>State v. Dahl</i> , 874 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 2016)	32, 38, 42

<i>State v. Daly</i> , 623 N.W.2d 799 (Iowa 2001)	49
<i>State v. Demaray</i> , 704 N.W.2d 60 (2005).....	44
<i>State v. DeVoss</i> , 648 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2002).....	55
<i>State v. DiPrete</i> , 698 A.2d 223 (R.I. 1997)	42
<i>State v. Dudley</i> , 856 N.W.2d 668 (Iowa 2014)	54, 57, 59
<i>State v. Edouard</i> , 854 N.W.2d 421 (Iowa 2014)	33
<i>State v. Effler</i> , 769 N.W.2d 880 (Iowa 2009)	40, 75
<i>State v. Gettier</i> , 438 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1989)	58
<i>State v. Green</i> , 646 N.W.2d 298 (Wis. 2002)	33
<i>State v. Greene</i> , 592 N.W.2d 24 (Iowa 1999).....	56
<i>State v. Griffey</i> , 457 N.W.2d 13 (Iowa 1990).....	49
<i>State v. Hardy</i> , 492 N.W.2d 230 (Iowa Ct. App. 1992).....	80
<i>State v. Heemstra</i> , 721 N.W.2d 549 (Iowa 2006)	43, 44
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 268 N.W.2d 173 (Iowa 1978)	69
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 444 N.W.2d 468 (Iowa 1989)	71
<i>State v. Hobson</i> , 284 N.W.2d 239 (Iowa 1979)	78
<i>State v. Huffman</i> , S.Ct. No. 14-1143, 2015 WL 5278980 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 10, 2015).....	62
<i>State v. Jaquez</i> , 856 N.W.2d 663 (Iowa 2014).....	59
<i>State v. Langley</i> , 265 N.W.2d 718 (Iowa 1978)	49
<i>State v. Lusk</i> , S.Ct. No. 15-1294, 2016 WL 4384672 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 17, 2016).....	69
<i>State v. Mahoney</i> , 515 N.W.2d 47 (Iowa 1994)	53
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 287 N.W.2d 162 (Iowa 1980)	72

<i>State v. Miller</i> , 229 N.W.2d 762 (Iowa 1975)	49
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 382 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 1986)	54, 57, 58
<i>State v. Neiderbach</i> , 837 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 2013).....	34, 36, 47
<i>State v. Ostrander</i> , 18 Iowa 435 (1865)	78
<i>State v. Pansegrau</i> , 524 N.W.2d 207 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994)	59
<i>State v. Payton</i> , 481 N.W.2d 325 (Iowa 1992)	58
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 219 N.W.2d 665 (Iowa 1974)	35
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 532 N.W.2d 813 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995).....	74
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 226 N.W.2d 16 (Iowa 1975)	73, 74
<i>State v. Piper</i> , 663 N.W.2d 894 (Iowa 2003).....	41
<i>State v. Pitsenbarger</i> , S.Ct. No. 14-0060, 2015 WL 1815989 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 22, 2015)	57, 60
<i>State v. Randle</i> , 484 N.W.2d 220 (Iowa Ct. App. 1992).....	44
<i>State v. Retterath</i> , S.Ct. No. 16-1710, 2017 WL 6516729 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 20, 2017)	30, 47
<i>State v. Royce</i> , S.Ct. No. 12-0574, 2013 WL 5508428 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 2, 2013).....	63
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 897 N.W.2d 717 (Iowa 2017).....	37
<i>State v. Schlitter</i> , 881 N.W.2d 380 (Iowa 2016)	71
<i>State v. Seevanhsa</i> , 495 N.W.2d 354 (Iowa Ct. App. 1992)	58
<i>State v. Shanahan</i> , 712 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 2006).....	73
<i>State v. Simpson</i> , 587 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 1998).....	53
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 522 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa 1994).....	45
<i>State v. Tabor</i> , S.Ct. No. 10-0475, 2011 WL 238427 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 20, 2011).....	71

<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 836 N.W.2d 470 (Iowa 2013)	32, 43
<i>State v. Thornton</i> , 498 N.W.2d 670 (Iowa 1993)	55
<i>State v. Tjernagel</i> , S.Ct. No. 15-1519, 2017 WL 108291 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 11, 2017)	60, 61
<i>State v. Tracy</i> , 482 N.W.2d 675 (Iowa 1992)	58
<i>State v. Wallis</i> , 439 N.W.2d 590 (Wis. 1989)	76
<i>State v. Wickes</i> , 910 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2018)	40
<i>State v. Wilkins</i> , 693 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 2005)	56
<i>Twiford v. Weber</i> , 220 N.W.2d 919 (Iowa 1974)	48
<i>Wells Dairy, Inc. v. American Indus. Refrigeration, Inc.</i> , 690 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 2004)	42
<i>Whitley v. C.R. Pharmacy Serv., Inc.</i> , 816 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2012)	37
Federal Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3006A(e)(1)	42
U.S. Const. amend. V, VI, XIV	40
U.S. Const. amend. VI, XIV	75
U.S. Const. amend. VI	31
State Statutes	
Iowa Code § 607A.6	78
Iowa Code § 620.10(4)	39
Iowa Code § 622.10(2)	45
Iowa Code § 622.10(4)(a)	29, 30
Iowa Code § 622.10(4)(a)(1)	43, 45

Iowa Code § 622.10(4)(a)(2)	30
Iowa Code § 709.15(1)(d).....	33
Iowa Code § 815.7	39
Iowa Code Jud. Cond. 51:2.9	38
Iowa Const. art. I, §§ 9, 10	40
Iowa Const. art. I, § 10	31, 75
Vernon Ann. Texas C.C.P. Art. 35.16(2), (3), (4) Art. 35.19.....	79

State Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(3)	26, 52, 74, 77, 80
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.11(11).....	38
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.13(1)	35
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.14(2)(b)	38
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.18(3)	78
Iowa R. Evid. 1.503(3)	77
Iowa R. Evid. 5.702.....	57
Iowa Supreme Court Supervisory Order (“In the Matter of the Prohibition Against <i>Ex Parte</i> Communications) (filed Mar. 27, 2018)	38

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary p. 566 (6th ed. 1990)	35
Caroline K. Bettis, <i>Adding Insult to Injury: How the Cashen Protocol Fails to Properly Balance Competing Constitutional Interests of Iowans</i> , 60 Drake L.Rev. 1151 (2012)	32
Deidre M. Smith, <i>An Uncertain Privilege: Implied Waiver and the Evisceration of the Psychotherapist-Patient Privilege in Federal Courts</i> , 58 DePaul L. Rev. 79 (Fall 2008)	45

Clifford S. Fishman, *Defense Access to a Prosecution Witness’s Psychotherapy or Counseling Records*, 86 Or. L. Rev. 1 (2007)....41

Veronica Serrato, *Expert Testimony in Child Sexual Abuse Prosecutions: A Spectrum of Uses*, 68 B.U. L. Rev. 155 (1988).....57

William Safire, *On Language; He-Said, She-Said*, THE NEW YORK TIMES MAGAZINE (April 1, 1998), <https://www.nytimes.com/1998/04/12/magazine/on-language-he-said-she-said.html>..... 30

Tyler J. Buller, *State v. Smith Perpetuates Rape Myths and Should Be Formally Disavowed*, 102 IOWA L. REV. ONLINE 185 (2017)31

Erwin S. Barbre, *Prosecuting Attorney as a Witness in a Criminal Case*, 54 A.L.R.3d 100 (orig. 1973)..... 76

Kimberly J. Winbush, *Right of Indigent Defendant In State Criminal Prosecution to an Ex Parte In Camera Hearing on Request for State—Funded Expert Witness*, 83 A.L.R.5th 541 (2000).....41
